

No. 05-669

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY AND  
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REJANE BURTON,  
ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR  
FOR LAND AND MINERALS MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL L. HOMEYER  
BP AMERICA INC.  
501 West Lake Park Blvd.  
Houston, TX 77079  
(281) 366-3772

STEVEN R. HUNSICKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
STEPHANIE DOURADO  
GUILLERMO S. CHRISTENSEN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List Of Parties And Parties To The Proceedings Below.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
I. Statutory Background .....	3
II. Proceedings In This Case.....	7
A. The Lease And Proceedings Before The Secretary .....	7
B. Proceedings In District Court.....	9
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision.....	10
Summary Of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	15
I. Section 2415’s Plain Text Encompasses Administrative Proceedings For Contract Royalties .....	17
A. The Words “Action” And “Complaint” Are Commonly Used In Connection With Administrative Proceedings.....	17
B. Excluding Administrative Proceedings From Section 2415’s Scope Would Render An Entire Provision Of The Statute Superfluous .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Construction Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Structure And Upsets The Coherence Of The Statutory Scheme.....	31
D. The D.C. Circuit’s Construction Destroys Section 2415’s Fundamental Purposes .....	35
II. Excluding Administrative Proceedings From The Six-Year Limitations Period Is Contrary To Section 2415’s Origins And History .....	40
A. Section 2415 Was Enacted To Address Administrative Processes .....	40
B. The Exclusion Of Administrative Actions From Section 2415(a) Undermines Congress’s Purpose In Establishing A Tolling Provision.....	43
C. Later Amendments To Section 2415 Confirm That It Addresses Administrative Actions.....	44
III. The United States’ Alternative Arguments Are Without Merit.....	45
A. The Demand For Additional Royalties Allegedly Due Under The Lease Is Founded On Contract.....	46
B. Actions For Allegedly Past-Due Payments And Interest Are Actions For Money Damages .....	47
Conclusion .....	50
Statutory Appendix.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805).....	13, 36
<i>Alaska Statebank</i> , 111 IBLA 300 (1989).....	21
<i>Andarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 122 IBLA 141 (1992).....	21
<i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980) .....	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	39
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001), rev'd, 413 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S.Ct. 2022 (2006).....	39
<i>Chapman v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 107 U.S. 348 (1883).....	39
<i>Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	14, 43
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995) .....	50
<i>Cont'l Oil Co., v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	46, 47
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	4, 33, 44
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	48, 50
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Flint v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	50
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	49
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	40
<i>Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938) .....	3
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortgage Corp.</i> 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Armstrong</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2000), rev’d in part, aff’d in part, 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	17
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	40
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951).....	44
<i>Md. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	48
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	48
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	39
<i>Navajo Refining Co.</i> , 147 IBLA 253 (1999).....	21
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2001) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	21
<i>Orr v. Hawk</i> , 156 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson</i> , No. 93-1377, 1994 WL 484506 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 1994) .....	47
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931) .....	3
<i>Pope v. Shalala</i> , 998 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 289 (1941).....	47, 49
<i>Samedan Oil Corp. v. Deer</i> , No. 94-2123, 1995 WL 431307 (D.D.C. June 14, 1995) .....	10
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	27
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Tex. &amp; Pac. R.R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....	15, 43
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	30
<i>United States v. Gen. Petroleum Corp. of Cal.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 225 (S.D. Cal. 1947) .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	11, 27
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113, 122 (1849).....	16
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	38
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	30
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	27
<i>United States v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 163 F.2d 633 (10th Cir. 1947).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940).....	39
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	49
<i>U.S. Nat’l. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	16
<i>W.A. Moncrief, Jr.</i> , 144 IBLA 13 (1998).....	21
<i>Webster v. Moore</i> , 199 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	40
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	35
 STATUTES	
Debt Collection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-365, 96 Stat. 1749.....	5, 27, 28, 30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(5).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of September 10, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-653, 76 Stat. 528, codified as amended at 10 U.S.C. § 2306.....	41
10 U.S.C. § 2306a(c).....	41
12 U.S.C. § 1441a(b)(11) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1831d(b).....	25
12 U.S.C. § 2614.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u(h)(9) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 522 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 714b(c) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(4) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 3006(c).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 7212(b)(2) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 7706(f)(8) .....	19
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a) .....	36
18 U.S.C. § 3486(e) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 5408(a) .....	25
19 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(1) .....	22
25 U.S.C. § 2415(f).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2713(a)(3).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 1274(d)(1) .....	38
26 U.S.C. § 6621(a)(2).....	38
26 U.S.C. § 7803(d)(1) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a) .....	36
Act of March 3, 1911, 36 Stat. 1093, codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	3, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g) .....	25
Act of July 18, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-505, 80 Stat. 304, codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 2415 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2415.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2415(f).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2415(i).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 18, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-353, 86 Stat. 499, codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) .....	6
Act of Oct. 13, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-485, 86 Stat. 803, codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) .....	6
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-394, codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a), 96 Stat. 1976 .....	6, 45
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	22
The Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, ch. 25, 41 Stat. 437, codified as amended at 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
30 U.S.C. § 223.....	3
30 U.S.C. § 226.....	3
30 U.S.C. § 226(a) .....	3, 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Oil and Gas Management Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-451, Jan. 12, 1983, 96 Stat. 2447, codified as amended at 30 U.S.C. § 1701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
30 U.S.C. § 1713(a) .....	7, 32
30 U.S.C. § 1721(a) .....	38
Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104- 185, 110 Stat. 1700, codified at 30 U.S.C. § 1724(b).....	6, 7, 33
31 U.S.C. § 3701(a)(1).....	26
31 U.S.C. § 3716.....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3716(e)(1) .....	30, 31
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7).....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) .....	25
38 U.S.C. § 1984(b) .....	24
41 U.S.C. § 602(a) .....	34
41 U.S.C. § 605(a) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4053 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 5205(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(p)(1) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7604(d) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 8512(d)(4) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 8521(g)(2) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(1) .....	19
43 U.S.C. § 900 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 1166.....	24
49 U.S.C. § 15905(a) .....	25
50 U.S.C. app. § 593(f)(1).....	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2003.....	23
 REGULATORY MATERIALS	
5 C.F.R. § 2423.20(a).....	22
7 C.F.R. § 1.132.....	23
7 C.F.R. § 3018.400(c) .....	20
9 C.F.R. § 202.103(a).....	22
10 C.F.R. Pt. 820 App. A .....	20
10 C.F.R. § 9.104(a)(10) .....	20
10 C.F.R. § 51.10(d).....	20
10 C.F.R. § 76.7(b).....	22
10 C.F.R. § 601.400(c) .....	20
12 C.F.R. § 359.0(c) .....	20
12 C.F.R. § 411.400(c) .....	20
12 C.F.R. § 545.121(a)(1) .....	20
12 C.F.R. § 1412.2(l)(1) .....	20
14 C.F.R. § 13.18(a)(1) .....	20
15 C.F.R. § 904.2.....	20
16 C.F.R. § 3.11(a).....	22
17 C.F.R. § 10.2(f).....	22
17 C.F.R. § 10.21.....	23
20 C.F.R. § 901.35(a).....	22
24 C.F.R. § 103.204(a).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 68.2.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 C.F.R. § 802.25.....	20
29 C.F.R. § 102.15.....	22
29 C.F.R. § 458.66(c).....	22
30 C.F.R. § 202.100(b)(3).....	47
30 C.F.R. § 206.153(h).....	8
30 C.F.R. § 290.100.....	23
31 C.F.R. § 501.703(b).....	20
31 C.F.R. § 900.....	26
32 C.F.R. § 93.3(d).....	20
32 C.F.R. Pt. 277 App. ....	22
33 C.F.R. § 20.401.....	22
37 C.F.R. § 104.1.....	20
38 C.F.R. § 14.802(d).....	20
39 C.F.R. § 265.13(c)(13).....	20
39 C.F.R. § 952.5.....	22
40 C.F.R. § 22.13(a).....	22
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.5(a).....	22
45 C.F.R. § 1201.1(b).....	20
48 Fed. Reg. 13,698 (March 31, 1983).....	45
48 Fed. Reg. 51,204 (Nov. 7, 1983).....	45
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Collection of Debts Owed the United States: Hearings on H.R. 4614 Before the Sub- comm. on Admin. Law and Gov't Rela- tions of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....</i>	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Comptroller General Reports to Congress on Audits of Defense Contracts: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Gov't Ops., 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....</i>	40
58 Cong. Rec. 7643 (1919).....	47
<i>Debt Collection Act of 1981: Hearings on S. 1249 before the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....</i>	29
H.R. Rep. No. 1344, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 1534, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	36, 43
<i>Hearing on H.R. 13652 Before Subcomm. No. 2 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....</i>	35, 36, 42
<i>Hearings on S. 1249 Before the Subcomm. on Oversight of the IRS of the S. Comm. on Finance, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....</i>	29
Sen. Rep. No. 1328, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time Extension For Commencing Actions on Behalf of Indians: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....</i>	6, 45
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
11 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 55.1 (rev. ed. 2005).....	49
D. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> (1973).....	49
<i>Effect of Statute of Limitations on Administrative Collection of United States Claims</i> , Mem., Op. Off. Legal Counsel (Sept. 29, 1978) .....	28, 29, 37
Memorandum from Frederick N. Ferguson, Assistant Solicitor, Division of Minerals, to Chief, Conservation Division, Geological Survey (May 10, 1974) .....	46
Memorandum from William A. Geshuny, Assoc. Solicitor, Indian Affairs, Office of the Solicitor, to All Regional Solicitors (January 20, 1972) .....	46
<i>In the Matter of Collection of Debts— Statute of Limitations on Administra- tive Offset</i> , 58 Comp. Gen. 501 (1979) .....	29
John E. Murray, <i>Murray on Contracts</i> § 117 (4th ed. 2001) .....	49
R. Thompson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Remedies: Damages, Equity and Restitution</i> § 2.02 (3d ed. 2002) .....	49
24 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 55.1 (4th ed. 1990) .....	49
